THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA:5.C .1
AGENDA DATE: August 29, 2023

SUBJECT:
Approval of the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Design Services
with WSP USA, Inc. for the Crabtree Road Bridge Over Dry Creek Project

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0437

On motion of Supervisor __Grewal Seconded by Supervisor B. Condit

and approved by the following vote,
Ayes: Supervisors: B. Condit, Chiesa, Withrow, Grewal, and Chairman C. Condit

Noes: Supervisors: _____________1 N O o o
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: NON€_ _ .
Abstaining: Supervisor: _________NON& e,
1) X Approved as recommended

2) Denied

3) Approved as amended

4) Other:

MOTION:

TR s,

ATTEST: ELIQBETH A. KING, Clerk—efqie Board of Supervisors File No.




THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

AGENDA ITEM
DEPT:  Public Works BOARD AGENDA:5.C.1
AGENDA DATE: August 29, 2023
CONSENT: [/
CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No
SUBJECT:

Approval of the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Design Services
with WSP USA, Inc. for the Crabtree Road Bridge Over Dry Creek Project

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Design
Services with WSP USA, Inc., in the amount of $272,195, for the Crabtree Road
over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement Project, with a new not-to-exceed amount of

$1,412,343.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute the Fourth Amendment to the
Agreement for Professional Design Services with WSP USA, Inc. in the amount
of $272,195.

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to take any appropriate action necessary

to carry out the purpose and intent of these recommendations.

DISCUSSION:

The purpose of the Crabtree Road over Dry Creek Bridge project is to replace the
existing structurally deficient bridge that was constructed in 1920 with a new bridge
placed on an adjacent alignment that meets current design standards.

The existing bridge was constructed in 1920 as a riveted steel through Pratt truss. The
current condition of the bridge is poor with a sufficiency rating (SR) of 39.6 (SR under
50 is eligible for replacement). Traffic is currently restricted to one lane, with stop signs
controlling access to the bridge. Additionally, traffic has height restrictions of 13 feet due
to the nature of the through truss bridge. The existing roadway alignment creates a
sharp curve in the road on the north side and this curve causes a traffic hazard on an
otherwise straight alignment. This bridge is eligible for replacement under the Federal
Highway Administrations (FHWA), Highway Bridge Program (HBP) and will be funded at
100% federal funding, using toll credits in-lieu of a local match.

The project will replace the existing bridge to the east of the existing location. This will
reduce the roadway curvature and provide for a safer traffic alignment. The new bridge
will accommodate two 10-foot lanes with a two-foot shoulder on either side. The barrier
rails will meet current standards and will provide bicycle railings on either side of the
bridge.



On June 2, 2015, the Board approved the contract with Parsons Brinckerhoff of
Sacramento in the amount of $666,475 to provide Bridge Engineering Services with a
Performance Period to end on December 5, 2016, for this project. Subsequent to that
approval, Parsons Brinkerhoff was acquired and is now operating under the name
WSP-USA.

During the development of this project, cultural artifacts were discovered at the project
location and budget was redirected to complete the additional environmental studies
that were required by Caltrans to meet the requirements of the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA).

The CEQA Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration was approved by the Board on
October 27, 2020, and NEPA was approved by Caltrans on August 27, 2021. This
project is now working to acquire the necessary rights-of-way and final design.

On December 2, 2017, contract Amendment No. 1 extended the Performance Period to
end on August 17, 2021, and was executed under the authority granted to the Public
Works Director.

On May 9, 2018, contract Amendment No. 2 provided an extension to the Performance
Period until May 17, 2022, and increased the funds in the amount of $65,444 to cover
additional services necessary to complete the Archeological Evaluation Report and was
executed under the authority granted to the Public Works Director.

On March 29, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved contract Amendment No. 3 to
provide funds to restore the budget that was redirected to complete the additional
environmental studies and increased the funds in the amount of $408,229 to provide
design support and environmental monitoring during construction and to extend the
Performance Period until April 22, 2025, to cover the expected period for construction
and closeout of this project.

Contract Amendment No. 4 provides funds to complete additional environmental studies
design, and complete the PE phase, and restore the budget that was redirected from
bidding and construction support tasks.

The cost associated with the delivery of this bridge engineering contract is as follows:

Original Agreement $ 666,475

Amendment No. 1 $0

Amendment No. 2 $ 65,444

Amendment No. 3 $ 408,229

Amendment No. 4 $ 272,195

Total Consultant Agreement $1,412,343
POLICY ISSUE:

Public Contract Code section 20137 requires Board of Supervisors’ approval to amend
a contract exceeding 10% of the original agreement.

Page 2 of 3



FISCAL IMPACT:

The additional environmental studies required by Caltrans make it necessary to amend
this contract to complete the environmental clearance milestone and final design. The
additional $272,195 cost includes additional scope of work for final design tasks,
environmental support, and design support during construction.

This project has approved funding from the HBP program in the amount $8,057,400. At
this time, only $918,000 of HBP funds are authorized for Preliminary Engineering which
is used for staff time, contracts and agreements, as well as other incidental costs
associated with Preliminary Engineering.

The prior Amendment No. 3 used Highway Users Tax Account (HUTA) funds in the
amount of $425,725. For this Amendment No. 4, Public Works will use Measure L
(Traffic Management) funds in the amount of $272,195. Funding for this amendment
has been included in the Fiscal Year 2024 Proposed Public Works Road and Bridge
Budget. County staff will submit the necessary requests to Caltrans to provide
additional HBP funding to cover the total cost of the project.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:

The recommended actions are consistent with the Board’'s priorities of Delivering
Efficient Public Services and Enhancing Community Infrastructure by replacing this
structurally deficient bridge and providing a safe transportation network.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Existing Public Works staff is overseeing this project.

CONTACT PERSON:

David A. Leamon, Public Works Director Telephone: (209) 525-4130

ATTACHMENT(S):

Amendment No. 4

WSP USA, Inc. Letter (April 24, 2023)
Scope of Work

Task Schedule

Cost Proposal by Task

Levine Act Disclosure Statement

R A

Page 3 of 3



STANISLAUS COUNTY

Fourth Amendment to Professional Design Services Agreement between County of Stanislaus and
WSP USA, Inc. for the
Crabtree Road Over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement - Contract No. 9470

(Additional Services to Agreement)

This Fourth Amendment (Amendment) is made and entered into this  day of
2023, in the City of Modesto, State of California, by and between the County of Stamslaus
("County") and WSP USA, Inc., a New York Corporation doing business in California as WSP
USA, Inc. ("Consultant"), for and in consideration of the promises, and the mutual promises,
covenants, terms, and conditions, hereinafter contained.

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2015, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors awarded a Professional
Design Services Agreement ("Agreement") to Parsons Brinckeroff, Inc. for the Crabtree Road Over
Dry Creek Bridge Replacement Project for $666.475 (Project);

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2015, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors authorized the Director
of Public Works to execute the Agreement with the Consultant and to sign necessary documents,
including any amendments to the Agreement not to exceed 10%;

WHEREAS, Parsons Brinckeroff, Inc. has changed its name to "WSP USA, Inc." and has filed
appropriate documentation with the California Secretary of State to continue doing business in
California under the name "WSP USA, Inc.",

WHEREAS, this change is in name only and all other aspects of Consultant's business remain
unchanged for purposes of this Agreement;

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2016, the Director of Public Works executed the First Amendment to
extend the Agreement to August 17, 2021;

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2018, the Director of Public Works executed the Second Amendment for
additional services in the amount of $65,444 and extended the Agreement expiration to May 17,
2022, and;

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2022, the Director of Public Works executed the Third Amendment for
additional services in the amount of $408,229 and extended the Agreement expiration to April 22,
2025, and;

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has determined that additional services in the amount of
Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($272,195) is necessary for
the Consultant to complete the Project;

WHEREAS, this Amendment exceeds 10% of the original contract and requires Board of
Supervisors approval;



$ 666,475 Agreement

-—— First Amendment
$ 65,444 Second Amendment
$ 408,229 Third Amendment
+$272,.195 Fourth Amendment
$ 1,412,343 Total

WHEREAS, Consultant has continued to diligently perform the services requested to support
this Project in good faith, and,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

e Section 1.1 - Scope of Services is amended to include additional services as shown in
"Exhibit 1-A" attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment.

e Section 2.1 - Compensation is amended to include additional fees of Two Hundred Seventy-
Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($272,195) as shown in "Exhibit 1-A"
attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. Consultant's compensation shall in no
case exceed One Million Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Three
Dollars ($1,412,343).

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment effective on the date
written above.

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS WSP USA, INC.

By: By: )DAJZ S‘MA&&‘,

David A. Leamon, PE Phil Stolarski, PE
Public Works Director Senior Vice President
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas E. Boze, County Counsel

Donya ®lunes
Deputy County Counsel




1100 11t Street, 2nd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Main: 916-567-2500

WWW.WSp.com

\\\l)

April 24, 2023

Michael Sanchez, PE

Project Manager

Stanislaus County, Public Works
1716 Morgan Road

Modesto, CA 95358

Phone: (209) 525-4138

Subject: Replacement of the Crabtree Road Bridge Project
Bridge No. 38C-009, Federal Aid Project No. BRLO-5938(227),
Amendment 4 Request

Dear Mr. Sanchez,

As directed by the County, WSP has prepared Amendment 4 that includes:

e Updating plans, specifications and estimate on abutment removal modifications and analysis.
This includes structural analysis of existing abutments, redesign of RW1, civil changes to the
plans, additional USGS utility coordination, changes to hydraulics report/ rock slope
recommendation, Geotech Report, revising/updating the NEPA, CEQA, and Permit
documentation.

o Revising Project Specifications and Plans to 2022 Caltrans Standards

e Additional funding to complete the PE project phase

The amount for this amendment is $272,195. The total contract value will be revised from $1,140,148 to
$1,412,343.

To keep the project advancing, WSP requests to transfer funds from the currently approved task in the
Bidding/Construction Support in the sum of $108,037 to the 100% Final design Task. Once Amendment
4 is approved, the Bidding/Construction Support budget can be replenished.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Carlos Ramirez Raul Laborin
Project Manager Vice President, Bay Area Transportation Business

Vice President Bridge Engineer
(916) 567-2517

Attachment
cc: Project File — 187402A



1000 Enterprise Way,

Suite 190

Roseville, CA 95678

916-567-2500

Fax: 916-925-3517

Main

\\\I)

T Krenuer A|fenuue pajereasa pue abuey uoiyealyisse|d/apedb Aed yoea uluyiim 83el [enjoe e paoloAul aq |[IM JeIS |1V

S61'2/e $ _omN $ _mmma 9060 $ - $ |09 S - $ | 09T STQ'ETT $ | 0EC $ | 299 6L7'02T $ $ | 897 0T 0T o 09 8y 70? 8y 8y T 3d SIE0L I |l saseyd
wreL $ Y€ jov |09 |02 iow v 0 08 F9Sd %00T| V€L
81z $ 8 | i [ uoneuipioo Auimn| 2L

008'L s - $ [ere 00E'SL § s|ae 5 - [or 09 oz [or Jew [oz |8 ubisaq eutd 4

N . o 7 19Bpeg ueouawy| 65|
- $ 0 7 Buman abpug /ssoinag uoisnpxa paig|  8'GY|
N s 0 i UOIBUIPIOO] UOISN|IXT pue skanINS1eg| 2G|

- $ o (PapaaU MJAD LAIM UOITRUIPIO0D
pUE SpUNo} spJiq SawWnsse) MO Buimoing| 96|
. 3 0 7 AKaning Joydey pue paig bunsan| 55|
_ 8 0 I TLa) SMINL puog TS| 751

T b (oraeondde se
Buibbeyy eibnjar sapnjour) Jepuewreres Jabi| eluioed|  £GY|
. $ o | shanng Jueld snieys-fenads/arey|  ZG|

- $ 0 (Lvam) Bujures] ssauasemy [eJUSLILOIIAUT JBHIOM

pue 0 1s16ojoig )

/ D SHWIRd R 3| T1GY|
(uononnsuo isod .
$ ° 7 pue a1d) 2 Buing ssoiniag 3| 57
D - - P1003Y JUBIHWLWO) .
oIS’y $ $ | 062 $ 0 [elUBWUOIIAUT SuBII ) pue uonedliddy Nwiad i
80T $] - $ 19 - $ o [ UONBIUBWINIOA YOIONVEN]  E7)
- 3 0 7 WNpUeIOWS 8SION| TTZ Y|
N 3 0 7 WNpUBIOW 3N Juawssassy Aend Jarem| 0Tz
B $ 0 I 900T QY W10 PUE OWA|N 1edul| puejwes| gZ|
= $ 1) 7 WINPUeIOW3N [BIIUYIBL ISIPPBYD [BNSIA| LT
- 0 0 7 sisAleuy SHO ® ANfenO Jiv| 92|
- (4SdH) 1oday Aening saniadoid .
$ 0 U0ISIH pue (4v) Moday Aaning atbojoseyany| 5 C |
- ¢ 0 I Rpms puenam|_ 727
wWE'ST  $ ) 0EC $|arT - $ 0 7 JuBWISSasSY [RID0J0Ig| €TV
B 3 0 I 1oday (SIN) Apmis JuswuoaiAug INeN] 22|
- $ o [ (vS1)UBWSS3sSY B)IS [eAIU 2ISeM SNOPIeZeH]  TZ]
1987 $ [ 7 13 S8IpMIS [eoIUYa] | ]
v9%e $] - $|we S o [ Juawabeue Pafoid] 2T
- $ o | syseL uoneniui waloid|  T]
287'9TT $ _cmm $ _Rc - $| - $ [0 - $| - $ |0 ST9EIT $ | 082 $ [ 299 1987 $ $ |oT i ot Bumiuiiad ® mainay [EIUBLILOIIAUT |
S61'22  $ - $ | 09T 19T $ T 0T sa1pms a1 neIpAy V|
0601 $] - $]09 187§ ot | ot (404) Hoday ubisag uonepunoi[ €,

SE8'eY $ _ - $ _cwm 90607 $ - $ [09 ¥ - $ | 09T - $ - $ [0 LS $ $ |02 7 02 ulI33uibul Aeujwiald €]
WSS o B | 8 107U0) AEND[ G,
s’ § ov lor oT [ oz uonensuiwpy Rafoid| )
18T $ 0T 7 0T 2|Npayds 103[01d €T

- $ o [ sbunea 1ad] 2T
6856 $ 09 4 [ [ loz UOREUIPI00) PUE SUOEOIUNWIWIO) T1
8/5'98 $| - $ [oeT 8/5'%€ $ $ 92T ot 0T - - 82 7 - - 8 08 Juawabeue 18foid ]
110ddNS Pig 'T9Sd 'UONEIUSINIOQ [eUSWUOIIAUT PUe Buliaaulbu3 ATeuil|aid-117 Il 9Seyd
$1509 193110 s1s0QRa8la $1S00 18I
$1S0: 0. SInoj SIS0 [e30. SINo| S1S0: 0. SInoj a1ey A1Inoj
1500 [e30L. 1B50 H 1500 [€30L 18010 H 1500 [e30L 1250 H YT $ | TYT $ (28T $|09T $|26€ $|02C $|€vec $ |T9E $ |82 $ [AryAnoH
60X | 60X | oL J 01-d | vIX ] Ti-d [ 2l-d | vIX ] €T-d [peiofed
2 gzl 2|5 |f5|S8|5z(38] 5 |§¢%
2 - Q 5 38| 3 a 28 |2 gz|lge| 38 |22
Q =3 S = s s 29 z -3 88 |8 85|85 3 58
o 2 = g g H g s 3 E 5 & |8
S - = =z g 2 S o g [ 3 2
5 g g £ g e E o z 5 5 8 -
z S g ) 3 ] Z 3 H ] 3 B
S E 2 < s 3z &5 2 8 3 B 3 g
a g g g 3 28 52 g 2 € [z2/z5/°2 13251 2 (25 &5 | 2| 2 g
g ] g 2 £3 S 2 Z 3 g2|32|8¢ |58 2 |RE| B | 2| 2 uondysaq xse
2 S @ = Sx|3g(22 |8 b=l m m ] 8 nduosaq xiseL
4 8. 3 e 23|z8|¢8 S 3 < a2l & <
g S E E212°"2|185| B S S| 5| %
2 3 22 |8 5l g3 | 2 3 - =
@ 2 Rladl ] g 8 F ] ] E &
B > = =3 8 8 S
z X X [}
2
sjueynsuoaqgns SINOH JJe1S 8d

Iuswpuawy -198fo1d 1uswade|day abprig ¥aai1) AiQ Jano sanqel)
MSVL A9 TVSOdOdd LSOO



Stanislaus County — Crabtree Rd Over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement
Amendment 4

\\ \ I ) Scope of Work

Stanislaus County
Crabtree Road Over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement
AMENDMENT 4
SCOPE OF WORK

This scope of work is compiled based on the Stanislaus County request to prepare an amendment including:

e Updating plans, specifications and estimate based on abutment removal modifications and analysis.
This includes structural analysis of existing abutments, redesign of RW1, civil changes to the plans,
additional USGS utility coordination, changes to hydraulics report/ rock slope recommendation, revised
Geotech Report, revising/updating the NEPA, CEQA, and Permit documentation.

e Updating project plans and specifications to 2022 Caltrans Standards

Task 1 —Project Management and Coordination

Task 1.1: Meetings and Coordination - WSP

e Augmentation of Meetings, project management and Coordination Budget
The Consultant shall attend biweekly meeting (teleconference) with team members during design phase. The
consultant will continue to provide progress updates, coordinate between technical disciplines, and facilitate
overall project communications between the Consultant team and County.

Deliverables:
e Upto 20 biweekly teleconference coordination meetings

Task 3 —Preliminary Engineering

Task 3.3 — Foundation Design Report (FDR)

Crawford & Associates, Inc (Crawford) understands that Stanislaus County would like to remove the existing
Crabtree Road Bridge abutments and place rock slope protection as part of the replacement bridge project.
Reanalyze abutment design based on existing abutment encroachment beyond the proposed pile cap elevation
and/or design scour. Also, RW 1 will be lengthened to accommodate the increased grading footprint. To assist
in updating the PS&E submittal, Crawford will reanalyze the new abutments and RW 1 design. The analysis will
include new abutment axial capacity, abutment lateral capacity, retaining wall settlement, and retaining wall
bearing. Crawford will also review the removal limits and provide updated grading recommendations, if
necessary.

Crawford will complete this additional work within two to three weeks of receiving the final grading/excavation
limits and updated pier/retaining wall general plans and loading.

Deliverables:
o0 Revised Geotech Report

Task 3.4 —-Hydraulics Studies

Task 3.4.1 Project Management and Meetings

HDR|WRECO will attend a conference kickoff meeting with the Project Team. HDR|WRECO will also participate
in two (2) coordination conference calls with the County and Project Team. On a monthly basis, HDR|WRECO
will provide the Project Team with invoices and progress reports for the Project.

Deliverables:
o Monthly Invoices and Progress Reports

Task 3.4.2 Hydrologic, Hydraulic, Scour, and Rock Slope Protection Analyses

Page 1 of4



\ \ \ ) Scope of Work
I Stanislaus County — Crabtree Rd Over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement
Amendment 4

HDR|WRECO will utilize the calculations that were performed for the Project as described in the 2019 Bridge
Design Hydraulic Study (BDHS) report for the Project.

HDR|WRECO will coordinate with Turlock Irrigation District and Modesto Irrigation District to obtain annual
peak discharge data at the Dry Creek at Crabtree Road stream gage. The County will provide the contact
information from Turlock Irrigation District and Modesto Irrigation District. HDR|WRECO will update the Log
Pearson Type 1l statistical analysis to estimate the 100-year and 50-year peak discharges at the Project site.
HDR|WRECO will update the one-dimensional steady-state Hydrologic Engineering Center River Analysis
System (HEC-RAS) hydraulic model for the proposed condition to incorporate the removal of the existing
abutment embankments. A proposed grading surface will be provided by others. It is assumed that the new
bridge geometry and alignment will remain the same as previously analyzed for the Project.

HDR|WRECO will update the long-term degradation at the proposed bridge using historical stream cross
sections from the Bridge Inspection Reports for the existing bridge. HDR|WRECO will update the contraction
and local scour using the results of the updated hydraulic model of the proposed condition and following the
methodologies from Federal Highway Administration Hydraulic Engineering Circular No. 18. The abutment
scour calculation will be updated following the National Cooperative Highway Research Program equation. The
channel bed grain size distribution, boring, and bedrock elevations will be provided by others.

HDR|WRECO will update the rock slope protection (RSP) sizing following the equations in the Highway Design
Manual for erosion protection at the embankment slopes.

Task 3.4.3 Bridge Design Hydraulic Study Report

HDR|WRECO will prepare the Draft Bridge Design Hydraulic Study report, which will document the updated
hydrologic, hydraulic, scour, and RSP analyses. HDR|WRECO will respond to one round of comments from the
County and update the report to submit the Final Bridge Design Hydraulic Study report.

Deliverables:

o Draft Bridge Design Hydraulic Study Report (PDF)
o Final Bridge Design Hydraulic Study Report (PDF)

Assumptions:

o HDR|WRECQO'’s deliverables will be provided in PDF format. Other members of the Project Team

will be responsible for hard copy reproductions if requested by the County.

o HDR|WRECO assumes that this scope of work will not include a site visit.

o Itis assumed that the surface for the proposed grading (which includes the removal of the existing

abutments and the grading at the existing and proposed embankments) will be provided by others prior to
updating the hydraulic model for the proposed condition.

o Itis assumed that the geotechnical data for the Project (channel bed grain size distribution, boring, and
bedrock elevations) will be provided by others prior to performing the updated scour calculations.

o HDR|WRECO assumes that our deliverables will be forwarded to the County within 1 business

day.

o HDR|WRECO assumes that we will receive comments on the Draft Bridge Design Hydraulic Study

report within 10 business days.

Task 4 —Environmental Review & Permitting

Task 4.1.2 —Project Management

e Continued attendance at biweekly PDT meetings through anticipated Construction Start in May
2024, with technical support staff as needed. Respond to information requests, schedule updates,
coordination regarding access and Right of Entry.

e Continued coordination with Caltrans as necessary for environmental compliance, documentation,
and continued ESA Section 7 coordination.

e Continued environmental project management and quality control efforts.

e Retroactive compensation for efforts not included under this task as originally scoped including
extended duration of support and meeting attendance, and coordination/updates regarding project

Page 2 of 4



\ \ \ ) Scope of Work
I Stanislaus County — Crabtree Rd Over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement
Amendment 4

description, schedule updates, and to provide an analysis of the potential environmental compliance
issues associated with abutment removal.
Assumptions:

e Atotal of 201 staff hours are included under this task, including 103 hours for out-of-scope or
additional services already rendered and 98 hours for future services.

e Assumes one year of biweekly meetings attended by the Project Manager and assisting technical staff
as needed.

e All meetings will be virtual.

Task 4.2.3 -Biological Assessment
e Prepare an addendum to the April 2020 Biological Assessment, as requested by Caltrans on
10/27/22, necessary for additional potential impacts to California Tiger Salamander (CTS)
resulting from the extended period of construction/staging on the south bank of Dry Creek.
e Prepare mitigation/avoidance measures as needed, including CTS fencing and biologist inspections,
and CTS habitat mitigation.
e Coordination as required with Caltrans and USFWS for Section 7 compliance.
e Retroactive compensation for the following requested services:
o Site visit conducted in February 2023 to verify current conditions and search for CTS refugia
burrows
0 CTSexclusion fencing research performed in 2022
Assumptions:
e Atotal of 115 staff hours are included under this task, including 36 hours for out-of-scope or additional
services already rendered and 79 hours for future services.
e No future fieldwork will be required for this task.
e Any compensatory mitigation fees would be provided by the County and are not included in this cost
estimate.

The amendment DOES NOT include the following:
e Biological Monitoring (Contractor Supplied Biologist)
Permit fees
Construction Staking (generally provided by contractor)
Archeologist and tribal monitor and monitoring report (from PRDMP)
Paleontological monitor and Monitoring Plan (from CEQA)
Native American cultural resources monitoring
ROE extension to cover access needs during preconstruction surveys (including but not limited to 250
ft up and downstream for western pond turtles)

Task 4.3 -NEPA/CEQA Documentation

e Prepare a County CEQA memorandum and Caltrans NEPA memorandum. The memoranda will
document the decision to remove abutments in their entirety and how this was adequately addressed
in the CEQA ISMND and NEPA CE and supporting environmental documentation. These memoranda are
intended for internal Caltrans and County files.

Assumptions:

e Atotal of 61 staff hours are included for future services under this task.

e Atthe option of Caltrans and the County, draft memoranda provided by SWCA may be placed on agency
letterhead. SWCA will incorporate one round of edits on memoranda.

« No public recirculation of environmental documents is anticipated or scoped here.

Task 4.4 — Permit Application and Caltrans Environmental Commitment Record
e Update permit applications with the complete abutment removal. This includes updates to 404, 401,
and 1600 applications, project descriptions, means and methods, and figures and tables summarizing
impacts.

Page 3 of 4



\ \ \ ) Scope of Work
I Stanislaus County — Crabtree Rd Over Dry Creek Bridge Replacement

Amendment 4

Anticipated potential new effort to acquire a Section 2081 Incidental Take Permit (or a Consistency
Determination) from CDFW for impacts to CTS, which may be necessary to extend the work window for
construction/staging south of Dry Creek and east of Crabtree Road.

Retroactive compensation for requested permitting effort to date, which has included (but is not
limited to): extended coordination regarding project design and construction means and methods,
updates to project design including placement of rock slope protection, additional permitting effort
associated with updates to permitting regulations (new Section 404 Nationwide permits, new Section
404 Waters of the U.S. definitions, new State Water Resources Control Board definitions and
procedures).

Assumptions:

A total of 290 staff hours are included under this task, including 111 hours for out-of-scope or
additional services already rendered and 179 hours for future services.

Up to 20 staff hours are included to respond to up to one round of consolidated Client/County edits and
one round of agency comments/information requests.

Permit application fees and any compensatory mitigation fees would be provided by the County and are
not included.

No fieldwork will be provided under this task.

Task 7 — 100% Plans, Specifications, and Engineers Estimates
Provide final plans, specifications and estimate based on County comments, removal of abutments, and

revisions based on 2022 Caltrans Standard Plans and Specifications. Utility coordination on relocation of USGS

gages.

Deliverables:

e 100% Plans, Specifications and Estimate

Page 4 of 4



Aempeoy yoeoisddy yuoN
¥ MY 1ondisuod
€ MY 1oniisuod
Z MY 1onasuod
L MY 1onjsuod

uoIoNJISUOY Z Juswingy

$9lld HAID .09 - ¢ usuinqy
uoIoNJISUO) | JuBwWINgy

$9lld HAID .09 - | usuinqy
uoljesedald ealy buibels yuoN
uoneledaid ealy buibeis yinog
uoljesedald a)s

uonezijiqoiN

:9seyd uondniisuo)

)M 9 piemy

SRS aseyd pig
YoM £ UO0139NJISUO)D 10} YSY UOIIezZIIoYINY
YoM £ UO139NJISUO) J0J YSY UOIIeZIIOYINY J0j Isanbay

poddng uoidniisuo)

syauow 9 03 ¢ MOJIs]
SyoaM ¢ uonesyiys)y MOy
oam g- |eaosddy pieog

uonisinboy
aJinboe 01 [erocuddy

|esieaddy

12/Tt/y paniwwns-|eda) 3 sie|d
12/7¢/v paRIWgns -1jodal aj)L
sHsam Z1 3'8Sd |euld
T7/8T/0T PaRIWANS - 38Sd %56
1¢/22/v panIwgns -318Sd %59
SIPIMTT D 191397 uoleulp1oo) Axjin
SN €2 (uodnJisuod Jo uolleanp) sdueldwo) HwIdd Au3 Jo) Sulio)uon Ajyuo
bz Surioliuow dnmoj|o) Aep T pue (sinoy 8¢ uiyim) sAsauns sadpeg

PT (43114€3 40 UONDNIISUOD 0} Jolid sAep T ulylum) shaains leg

$s3204d MOY

378Sd

p1 pT (sanoy pz uiyum Asauns T pue sAep T ueyl ssa| ou Asains T) AsAins |mo Suimouing
S|P [IX3/S3S3U JOHUON m:_LOu_COE 9JIA3p :O_ms_uxm\umwc |eljus10d
MO LINOD (uoneulp100d YIMS SAEp 7 UOISN|IX3 159U PJIg [BAUS10H) YOLDVYELNOD

0 _ _ _ _ _ _ (uoseas 3sau Sulnp J3sU0J J0 3dueApE UI) SASAINS paiq SunsaN
SSIA O JO |e101 ¥@am Jad X € 01 dn) pauinbau se adueualulew piiq SunnssN mQ_._u 0v 30 |e10} ~v_00>> X€ Am>>0__m>>m :m.wv dueuajulew pJiq mc_umwz
p1 (21s1A T) Bulioliuow 934N puod UISISIM

(021

pT Aiqg 8uoje 1o ul 3u0m Bulniels Jo Ssunoy 8 UIYiM) SASAINS 9114n3 puod UJa1SOAN
(2ouequnisip

pT punoJd a10)aq sAep Q€ pue T usamiaq) sAsAins uoldnIIsuUodIaId Moaing S1D
pT (Aeln u]) ASAuns jue|d auey
p1 bpt (dVSY ‘Adeurwiaid) uonaadsul moaing S1D

(€202 1das Aq uBisap paiepdn sawnsse ‘ugisap paepdn jo 1d192aJ Woly syjuow g xoidde) +syjuow AOOQ._”\._”O#\#OVV S}ULI9d |ejuswuoJIAug
30 Vd3IN

(90T u0I11295 40 UOI13|dWOI) BIUDIINDUOD /MBIADS OdIHS
MIIADJ YSdH sueyed

(M) uonneang -yser

Sunuwuad 13 "Au3

6]
3
=
3
=
3
]
S
3
=
k]
6]
k]
k]
S
3
T
5
]
5
N
5
S
5
5
5
S
@
5
]
5
5
S
5
6]
K
6]
3
s
3
2
3
K
3
3
=
3
]
3

191

3
g
]
S
5
3
3
]
5
8
3
§
3
3
5
3
2
g
8
3
3
3
K
3
g
8
3
E
z
g
=
g
=
g
z
3
g
3
]
=
g
3
g
g
=
g
3
§
3
g
S
§
3
g

141

I
S
o
S
R
S
S
S
S
2
E]
5
E]
3
a

nr
nr
nr
nr
nr

udy
dy|
udy
udy
udy

20T ‘6 |!

¥20¢ ‘8 4990120
%202 ‘T 4990120
¥202 ‘9 3sn3ny
20z ‘0€ A
20z ‘st A
20T ‘9T A

20T ‘6 A
20T ‘T A
20t ‘sz aunf
¥20¢ ‘8T aunf
¥20T ‘TT dunf
#20¢ ‘v 3unf|
20T ‘8¢ AeiN
20T ‘1T AeiN
20T ‘vT AeiN
20T ‘L Aein
20T ‘0€ |!
20T ‘T !
%202 ‘9T Y1y
¥202 ‘6T Yd1eN
202 ‘S YdIle
¥20¢ ‘LT Menugay
€202 ‘S AInf

202 ‘v 1aquiardas)

202 ‘LT J3quiaydas|

#20€ ‘0T Jaquiaydas|
€20T ‘8 ¥sn3ny
€20C ‘T ¥sn3ny

¥20Z ‘9T

¥20T ‘Lz 3sn3ny|
20T ‘€T !

¥20z ‘0z 3sn3ny|
¥20z ‘€T 3sn3ny|
720 ‘2T Yaien
€20 ‘€ 41990100

#7202 ‘T€ Jaqwadaq
%202 ‘vT 4aqwaaq
%202 ‘LT J3qwa3Q
¥20¢ ‘0T Jaqwad3q
¥20¢ ‘€ 19quiadag
¥20¢ ‘9T JaqWanoN
202 ‘6T J9qWanoN
¥20¢ ‘TT J9qWanoN
¥20¢ ‘S J9qWanoN
¥20¢ ‘6T 4990120
¥20¢ ‘2T 4990120
¥20¢ ‘ST 4990320
20T ‘€ 19qwa1dag
¥20¢ ‘0z AMenugay
¥20¢ ‘€T Aenugay
%20z ‘9 Aenugay
¥20¢ ‘0€ Aenuey
¥20¢ ‘€z AMenuey
%20¢ ‘9T Atenuey
202 ‘6 Aenuey]
20z ‘¢ Menuey]
€207 ‘9 JaquiadaQ
€207 ‘6T JaquwiadaQ
€207 ‘CT JaquiadaQ
€20€ ‘S Jaqwadag
€20€ ‘8¢ JoaquanoN
€20 ‘TZ JaqwanoN
€20T ‘T JoaqwanoN
€207 ‘L JaqwanoN
€20 ‘T€ 499010
€20 ‘T 499010
€20T ‘LT 499010
€20 ‘0T 429010
€20¢ ‘9¢ Jaquiardas
€20¢ ‘6T Joquia1das
€20¢ ‘T Joquiardas
€202 ‘S J1oquaidas
€20¢ ‘6C IsN3ny
€20¢ ‘TgIsn3ny
€20¢ ‘ST Isn3ny

Q3IMOTIV YO J91e\-U] A3IMOTIV LON Y10 Jo1e\-u|

(5 4290300 — T Aejp|) uoseas Aip ay1 SuLinp W-Bﬁ@ﬂ_um HUQ_.OL& WM_O_Lm _ONOM_ ww._u.ﬁ_ N.—U

IN220 0} (Peoy 93J1geJD 4O }sed pue 393.) Aig JO Yinos pue|sse.s ayy)
1e3geY |esadsip §1 Ul SSIHAIIOR UOIIINIISUOD)




720z ‘T€ Jaquadag
¥20T ‘v 4aquiadag
¥20T ‘LT Jaquiadag
720z ‘0T Jaquadag
¥20¢ ‘€ J19qwiad3q
¥20¢ ‘9 4aquianoN
¥20¢ ‘6T 49quianoN
¥20¢ ‘T J9quisnoN
¥20T ‘S 19qWianoN
%202 ‘67 4990100
%202 ‘27 4990100

Construction activities in CTS dispersal habitat
(the grassland south of Dry Creek and east of Crabtree Road) to occur

during the dry season (May 1 — October 5)

In-Water Work ALLOWED

¥20¢ ‘ST 4990320
¥20¢ ‘8 4990120
%202 ‘T 4990120

202 ‘v 1aquiardas)
202 ‘LT J3quiaydas|
#20€ ‘0T Jaquiaydas|
20T ‘€ 19qwa1dag
¥20¢ ‘LT 3sns8ny
%20z ‘0z 3snsny
¥20¢ ‘€T 3snsny
¥202 ‘9 3sn3ny
20 ‘0€ Anf|

20T ‘ez Ainf|

¥20T ‘9T Anf|

%202 ‘6 AInr|

20T ‘T Ainr|

¥20¢ ‘sz auny]

¥20¢ ‘8T aunf|

Crabtree Road Bridge Project Schedule

In-Water Work NOT ALLOWED

¥20T ‘TT aunf|

¥20¢ ‘v aunf|
¥20z ‘8T Ae
¥20¢ ‘1T A
¥20¢ ‘vT Aey

¥20z ‘L Aein
%20z ‘0€ |1y

T o
@ i
=)
=
R
=3
=
@
©
°
=
&
c
5
5 .
=
°
s
g
8-
5 -
a
>
g
<
@3 o
]
z
|
2
E o

%20 ‘€T |1dy|

%202 ‘9T |udy|

¥20¢ ‘6 |1dy

¥20¢ ‘¢ |udy

%202 ‘9T Y1y
¥202 ‘6T Yd1eN
¥20T ‘TT Y1
202 ‘S YdIle
¥20¢ ‘LT Menugay
¥20¢ ‘0z AMenugay
¥20¢ ‘€T Aenugay
%20z ‘9 Aenugay
¥20¢ ‘0€ Aenuey
%20¢ ‘€z Aenuey
%20¢ ‘9T Aenuey
202 ‘6 Aenuey]|
202 ‘¢ Menuey]|
€207 ‘9 JaquiadaQ
€207 ‘6T JaquwiadaQ
€207 ‘CT JaquiadaQ
€20€ ‘S Jaqwadag
€20€ ‘8¢ JoaquanoN
€20 ‘TZ JaqwanoN
€20T ‘T JoaqwanoN
€207 ‘L JaqwanoN
€20 ‘T€ 499010
€20 ‘T 499010

€20¢ ‘LT 4390300
€202 ‘0T 4290300
€20¢ ‘€ 4990100
€20¢ ‘9¢ Jaquiardas
€20¢ ‘6T Joquia1das
€20¢ ‘T Joquiardas
€202 ‘S J1oquaidas
€20C ‘62 3SN3NY
€20C ‘zzIsndny
€20T ‘ST Isn3ny
€20T ‘8 ¥sn3ny
€20C ‘T ¥sn3ny
€20z ‘sz Ainr|

113 114| 115 116[ 117| 118| 119| 120| 121| 122| 123| 124| 125( 126| 127| 128| 129| 130| 131| 132 133| 134| 135| 136 137| 138| 139 140| 141| 142| 143| 144| 145| 146( 147| 148| 149| 150| 151| 152 153( 154| 155| 156| 157| 158( 159| 160( 161| 162| 163| 164 165| 166| 167( 168| 169| 170| 171| 172( 173| 174 175| 176| 177| 178| 179 180| 181| 182| 183| 184| 185| 186 187| 188

%)
€
(o))
©
=
S
8
(a]
o
c
L
-
£ —~
5 2o
0] 3£
e (7)) 0| T
P [0 S| ©
0 2 £ 5
85 | |5 || B2
D
T £lw =T
n O © g% 0l&®
S8o5 S | >E- 3
= 0 c o S © @© E
(%cn. 0’6“3|3>®
—_ ECI.) Ll NAN e oﬂ:
Cle =L = LIZIE|® o E
xoqg S ENLO“
= [0)) @ Q |+
S22 38 a O >R cy <
| m=8 |0 oo - o (0]
c|89 =0 v ET G 2o Elx
o9 o s 0 S O o=l
500 n Y 2% o523l 3
X =x oo gcEgla
3| >= 093G 3 ®a ol 9
a mogwgmboo<mcﬂmu
22 e D@chc_g_gg
|GJ®"5®E.‘_,Q)®-¢—0“'E_*—'-O—'“J
X\ >9 3P E QLS. ZL.L2 S
®lEw PEGS5®S®SE 0oEXX0
FOWwwowL Oniw S nonwa




*T Arenuer Ajlenuue pajeyeasa pue abuey uonealisse|)/apeld Aed yoea uiyiim a)es [enjoe Je padloaul aq [|IM Jels [V

S6T'2LC $ _ 0€C $ _ GSE'T 906'0T_$ . $109 S6T'22 $ . $| 09T ST9'ETT $ | 05T $ | 299 6L7'02T $ 891 0T 0T oy 09 87 oy 87 87 9T 3d SIejoL 111’ |1 Saseyd
281'EL $ 0€ (4 09 0C (4 44 0C 08 39Sd %00T| V'€
8T $ 8 4 4 uoieuipiood Annn U
00€'GL s| - $ [ete 00€'sL $ A3 = - |[or 09 0z o |8y oz (8 ubisaq [euly .
- $ 0 J1abpeg uesuswy| 6'GY|
- $ 0 Buman aBpug /s991A9Q UOISNIXT PAiF| 8'SY]
- $ 0 UOITEUIPIO0) UOISN|OXT pue skaning eg|  2'G'y|
(Papaau M@ UHM UOITeUIPI00D
) $ 0 pue Spunoy spJig sawnsse) MO Buimonng|  9'Gy|
- $ 0 Aaning 10ydey pue pag bunsanN| §'G¥|
- $ 0 (LdmW) 3pInL puod uiRIsem|  7'S'7]
(ajqeordde se
) $ 0 Buibbeyy eibnyas sapnjour) Japuewreles JabiL eluloyed| €6
- $ 0 shaning jue|d sniels-ferdads/aiey|  Z'G|
R $ 0 (Lv3aM) Buiure] ssauasemy [eJUSLUILOIIAUT J}IOM
pue ‘suonealifend 1s160/0ig ‘uoieUIPI00) UoNEBIII
‘UOITEINIION /UOIBUIPIO0D SHWIA % [EIUBWUOIIAUT|  T'S'Y]
(uononisuod 3sod §
) $ 0 pue a1d) uononiIsuod Buling sa0IAI9S [eIUSULOIIAUT )
\ PI028Y JBWNWWOY .
oLy s | - 8| 06 ) $ 0 [EJUSWUOJIAUT SUeJ}[e) pue uonedljddy Nwiad vy
180TT $[ - $|19 - 8 0 uonelUBWNY0a ¥O3/VdIN| €'Y
- s 0 wnpueJows|A 8SION| TT°Z'Y]
- $ 0 WNPUEJIOWSIA JuaWssassy Alfend sarem| 0TZ'v|
- $ 0 900T Qv W04 pue OWaA 10edw| puejwle| 82|
- $ 0 LNpUEJOWaI [BIIUYI3L ISINOBYD [ensiA] 22|
- $ 0 sisAjeuy SHO 8 Auend Jiv| 92|
(4SdH) Moday Aemung senuadoad| |
} $ 0 9LI01SIH pue (YSy) 1oday Aaning [eaifojoaeyly| sl
- $ 0 Apmis puepsp| 2]
vE'8T  $ | 0£2 $[STT - $ 0 Juswssassy [ealbojoig| €2
- $ 0 uoday (SIN) ApmS uswuolIAuT [eIneN| 22|
- $ 0 (VS1) JUBLISSASSY NS [e1iu| 9ISeM SnopIezeH| T'Z'Y|
198C $ 0T 0T saIpms [eauydaL|  Z'v|
7/9'9€  $ - $ | T0C - $ 0 uawabeue 103(01d| Z'T'Y|
N S 0 sysel uoneniu|0sfoid| T
281'9TT $ _ (11574 $ _Rw o $ o $ [0 o $ o $(0 ST9'ETT $ | 0€C $| 299 1987 ¢ 0T 0T Buniwiad %» Malnay [eIusWUOIIAUT |
S6T'LC $ - $ | 09T 198'C  $ [ 01 $a1pnS dNeIPAH el
906'0T $ - $|09 198'C  $ [ [ (4a4) 1oday ubisa@ uonepuno4 €'e
SE8'EY s - $ Jore 906'0T $ - $109 S6T'.C $ - $ 09T - $| - $|0 yEL'S  $ 0z 0z Bunaauibuz Areuiwiaid €l
s's  $ 9T 8 8 jonuo) Aend ST
088§ oy [ [ 0z uonesiuiwpy 18foid|  ¥'T
198'C  $ 01T 01 a|nNpayas 198l01d €T
- $ 0 sbuneay 1ad T
685'6T $ 09 14 0z [ UOITBUIPIO0) PUE SUONEIIUNWWO)|  T'T|
815'0¢ s| - $ [ozT 85'0e $ 921 or |or = = 8z = - |8 |os juawabeuey 308oid 1]
uoddns pig ‘3%9Sd ‘uoneIuBWNI0Q [eIUBWUOIIAUT pue Bullaaulbu3 Areuiwijaid-|i % || 8seyd
$1509 392110 $1509 192110 $1509 192110
$3S0J [ej0L 18410 SinoH $3S0J [ej0L 1810 SinoH $3S0J [ej0L 1810 SinoH VT $|TYT $| 28T $| 09T $|2€€ $|0cz $|€Eve $|TIE $ | 282 $ |avey AunoH
60-X | 60-X 0T-L 0T-d v1-X TT-d | 2Td | #I-X | €1-d |opeiAed
Q S = g ) & g |88| 2| 2 |83 |8 |83 |55(gB(53
= 3 > W g = = o = = ® -z = 2 < ® N
g : g 5 | Te z g g g g 5
g =4 2 = e & 3 ] @ % s E] 2
I 2 g o 3 m < (2] o z >o|>0|lo2 | 5 & [ o = @ i z
g 2 5 z £3 as 2 2 5 |8c|52|B2|BE| 2 |BE| & |2 | & °
2 3 z 2% @ 23|35 |2s|8m| S m| m | S 2 uonduosaq xseL
- =X Q = =3 |za|8s 2a 2 = = g z
3 e = ER-l | "2 8s| g S| S z =
o 3 [adN=1 =3 o S @ Q [ [ Q =1
<) o S o g} Si o o 5 5
@ > = S 8 3 ]
g jud < <
SJue}NsSu0Igns SINOH JJe1s ad

7 JUBWpuUawWYy - 398loid Juswade|day abplig X8a.1) AiQ 18A0 aall1geld
MSVL A9 TVSOdOdd LSOO



TABLE 3 - COST PROPOSAL BY COST CATEGORY

CONTRACT No. Crabtree Road at Dry Creek

CONSULTANT  WSP USA

DIRECT LABOR

Classification Range Hours
P-13 Sr Engineering Mgr $52-$100 164
X-14 Sr Supv Engineer $61-$130 48
P-12 Lead Engineer $42-$84 48
P-11 Lead Engineer $36-$71 40
P-13 Sr Supv Engineer $52-$100 48
P-10 Lead Engineer $31-$60 60
T-10 Sr Supv CADD Operator $31-$60 40
X-09 Contract Administrator 1l $29-$49 10
X-09 Supv Project Accountant $29-$49 10

468

CISISISISIOISISNS)

Form 10H

CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL

Subtotal Direct Labor Costs
Anticipated Salary Increases (1.53%)

Total Direct Labor Costs
FACILITIES COST OF CAPITAL
FCCM

FRINGE BENEFITS
Fringe Benefits
Total Fringe Benefits

INDIRECT COSTS

Overhead/General and Administrative
Total Indirect Costs

FEE @ 10%
OTHER COSTS

Total Other Costs

SUBCONSULTANTS

SWCA (Formerly Sycammore Engineerting)
HDR Inc (Formerly WRECO)

Crawford & Associates

Total Subconsultants

TOTAL COSTS

Date 03/30/23
Ave.
Hourly
Rate Total
$ 93.84 $ 15,389.76
$ 118.14 5,670.72
$ 7950 $ 3,816.00
$ 71.85 2,874.00
$ 108.58 $ 5,211.84
$ 5251 $ 3,150.60
$ 59.69 $ 2,387.60
$ 46.21 $ 462.10
$ 46.94 $ 469.40
$_ 30,432.02
$ 603.30
$ 40,035
Total
0.30% 120.11
$ 120
Rate Total
34.30% $ 13,732.11
$ 13,732
139.00% $ 55,649.09
$ 55,649
$ 10,942
0.00
$ 0
$_ 113,615
$ 27,195
$__ 10,906
$
$
$ 151,716
$ 272,194

|All staff will be invoiced at actual rate within each pay grade/Classification Range and escalated annually 1/1.




**COMPLETE & RETURN THIS PAGE**

CALIFORNIA LEVINE ACT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

In 2022, California SB1439 extended requirements under Government Code Section 84308, also known as the "Levine
Act", to prohibit members of county boards of supervisors from participating in any action related to a contract if
such member receives political contributions totaling more than $250 within the previous twelve months, and for three
months following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company
awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclose of such contribution by a party to be awarded a specific
contract.

A list of Stanislaus County Board Members can be found online at: Board of Supervisors - Stanislaus County (stancounty.com).
Proposers are responsible for accessing this link to review the names prior to answering the following questions:

1. Have you, your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contributions of more
than $250 to any Member of the Board of Supervisors for Stanislaus County, or their alternate, in the twelve (12) months
preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any Board action related to this
contract?

__YES_X NO

- If YES, please identify the person(s) or agent(s) making the contribution:
N/A

- IfYES, please identify the Board Member(s) / Alternate(s) receiving the contribution:
N/A

2. Do you, or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to make any political
contribution of more than $250 to any Member of the Board of Supervisors for Stanislaus County, or their alternate, in
the three (3) months following any Board action related to this contract?

__ _YES_X NO

- If YES, please identify the person(s) or agent(s) making the contribution:
N/A

- IfYES, please identify the Board Member(s) / Alternate(s) receiving the contribution:
N/A

Answering YES to either of the above questions above does not preclude Stanislaus County from awarding a contract to
your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to the contract. It does, however, preclude the identified Board
Member(s) from participating in any actions related to such contract.

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND
ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Signature: )DA_@ S M Date Signed: 08/23/2023

Print Name: PHIL STOLARSKI
Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

Company: WSP USA, INC.

53


https://www.stancounty.com/board/

	 : Crabtree Road Amendment #4
	Amendment No. 4
	WSP USA, Inc. Letter (April 24, 2023)
	Scope of Work
	Task Schedule
	Cost Proposal by Task
	Levine Act Disclosure Statement


